Angina

About the British Heart Foundation
As the nation’s heart charity, we have been funding
cutting-edge research that has made a big difference
to people’s lives.
But the landscape of heart disease is changing. More
people survive a heart attack than ever before, and
that means more people are now living with heart
disease and need our help.
Our research is powered by your support. Every
pound raised, every minute of your time and every
donation to our shops will help make a difference to
people’s lives.
If you would like to make a donation, please:

• call our donation hotline on 0300 330 3322
• visit bhf.org.uk/give or
• post it to us at BHF Customer Services, Lyndon
Place, 2096 Coventry Road, Birmingham B26 3YU.
For more information, see bhf.org.uk

T

Contents
About this booklet ......................................................................... 4
What is angina? ............................................................................... 5
What causes angina? .................................................................... 8
What to do if you get chest pain ............................................. 12
Heart attack? Know the symptoms … and what to do .. 14
Why do people get angina? ..................................................... 16
How is angina diagnosed? ........................................................ 17
What can be done for angina? ................................................ 23
What changes should I make to my lifestyle? ................... 24
Treatment with medicines ........................................................ 34
Coronary angioplasty and coronary bypass surgery ...... 41
Everyday life with coronary heart disease and angina .. 45
Other causes of angina .............................................................. 50
How your support can help ...................................................... 54
What is a cardiac arrest? ............................................................. 55
For more information ................................................................. 61
Index ................................................................................................. 65
Have your say ................................................................................ 67

About this booklet
This booklet is for people with angina, and for their family
and friends. It explains:

•
•
•
•

what angina is
what causes it
how angina is diagnosed
what to do if you get an episode of angina, or if you
think you may be having a heart attack, and
• what can be done for angina, including:
– making changes to your lifestyle
– treatment with medicines, and
– coronary angioplasty and coronary bypass surgery.
We also explain what acute coronary syndrome is.
This booklet does not replace the advice that your
doctors or nurses may give you, but it should help you to
understand what they tell you.

4

|

British Heart Foundation

T

What is angina?
Angina is an uncomfortable feeling, tightness, heaviness
or pain in your chest, which may spread to your arms,
neck, jaw, shoulders, back or stomach. People sometimes
describe the feeling as a dull, persistent ache. The
symptoms are not the same for everyone. Some people
may feel the pain or tightness only in their arm, neck,
stomach or jaw. For some people the pain or tightness is
severe, while others may feel nothing more than a mild
discomfort or pressure.
You might experience angina if it is a cold day, or if you
are walking after a meal. Being very upset can sometimes
trigger an angina episode too. Or you may get angina if
you are exerting yourself, including during activities such
as exercise or sexual intercourse.
The symptoms of angina usually fade after a few minutes’
rest, or after taking the medicines your doctor may have
prescribed for you, such as GTN (glyceryl trinitrate). For
more information on GTN and how to use it, see page 37.

Angina

|5

Stable angina and unstable angina
You may have angina that comes on with a particular
amount of activity, but is well controlled with medicines
and doesn’t become more frequent or more severe. This
is known as stable angina.
Unstable angina is when you have symptoms that you
have just developed for the first time, or angina which
was previously stable but has recently got worse or
changed in pattern. For example, your angina symptoms
may come on after doing much less activity or after less
stress than usual, or they may even come on while you
are resting.
It is important to tell your doctor as soon as possible
about any changes to your symptoms, as it may mean
that you need to have further tests or treatment.
Changes you should tell your doctor about
Contact your doctor:

• if your angina episodes become more frequent or
severe, or if you start to get angina while you are
resting, or
• if your GTN spray or tablets (the medicines your
doctor gives you to use if you have an angina
episode) seem to become less effective.
6

|

British Heart Foundation

How will I know if the pain in my chest is angina?
Many episodes of chest pain or discomfort have
nothing to do with the heart. Short, sharp, stabbing
pains can often be muscular pains. Some people
feel discomfort in their chest when they are tense
or anxious. Indigestion that comes on shortly after a
heavy or spicy meal can sometimes cause discomfort
in the chest. Severe anaemia can also cause chest
pain.
If you have chest pain, it is vital to talk to your doctor
as soon as possible, so that he or she can assess you to
find out why you are getting the pain.

Angina

|7

What causes angina?
Before we explain what causes angina, it helps to know
about how the heart works.

How the heart works
Your heart is a muscle that pumps blood around your body,
delivering oxygen and other nutrients to all of your cells.
Your heart muscle needs its own supply of oxygen and
nutrients so that it can pump blood around your body.
Your heart gets its blood supply from the coronary arteries.
There are three main coronary arteries – the left and right
coronary arteries and the circumflex artery – on the outside
of the heart. These divide many times so that the blood
reaches all the parts of your heart’s muscular wall.
The heart

circumflex
artery

right coronary
artery

8

|

British Heart Foundation

left coronary artery
(also called the left
anterior descending
artery, or LAD)

Coronary heart disease
Your coronary arteries play a vital role in keeping your
heart healthy and pumping properly. But in some people,
the coronary arteries can become narrowed because fatty
deposits called atheroma have built up within the artery
walls. This process is called atherosclerosis and it is what
causes coronary heart disease. (See the diagram below.)
Having coronary heart disease can increase your risk of
having a heart attack. We explain more about heart attacks
on the next page.
How atheroma builds up

artery
wall

blood
within the
artery

atheroma
(fatty
deposits)
building up

Atheroma narrows
the artery, restricting
the flow of blood to
the heart muscle.

g

Angina

|9

Angina and heart attacks
The artery may become so narrow that it doesn’t allow
enough blood through to your heart muscle – for
example, when you are being physically active. You may
feel discomfort or pain in your chest. This pain is called
angina. We tell you more about angina on page 5. The
amount of pain or discomfort you feel does not always
reflect how badly your coronary arteries are affected.
Having coronary heart disease can lead to a heart attack.
A heart attack happens when a coronary artery becomes
blocked by a blood clot. This usually happens because
the atheroma in the artery wall has become unstable.
A piece may break off (rupture) and a blood clot may
form around it. The clot can block the artery completely,
starving your heart muscle of blood and oxygen, and
causing irreversible damage to some of the heart muscle.
What’s the difference between angina and a heart
attack?

It can be very difficult to tell if your pain or symptoms are
due to a heart attack or angina, as the symptoms can be
similar. If you have angina, your symptoms usually ease
or go away after a few minutes’ rest, or after taking the
medicine your doctor has prescribed for you, such as
GTN. If you are having a heart attack, your symptoms are
10

|

British Heart Foundation

less likely to ease or go away after resting or taking the
medicines.
On the next pages we explain what to do if you get an
episode of angina or if you think you are having a heart
attack.
If you have not already been diagnosed with angina or
coronary heart disease and you get chest pain, you should
call 999 immediately for an ambulance.
What is acute coronary syndrome?
Acute coronary syndrome is a term that covers
unstable angina (see page 6) and a heart attack.
‘Syndrome’ means a set of symptoms that happen at
the same time, and ‘coronary’ means to do with the
coronary arteries.

Angina

| 11

What to do if you get chest pain
The information below is for people who already
have coronary heart disease and who are taking GTN
(glyceryl trinitrate) spray or tablets for their angina
symptoms.
As you already have coronary heart disease, you may get
chest pain or discomfort now and then. Sometimes this
will be angina, which you will be able to manage at home
with your GTN. However, it could also be a symptom of a
heart attack.
This is what to do.
1 Stop what you are doing.
2 Sit down and rest.
3 Use your GTN spray or tablets. Take the GTN as your
doctor or nurse has told you. The pain should ease
after a few minutes. If it doesn’t, take your GTN again.
4 If the pain does not ease within a few minutes of
taking the GTN the second time, call 999 immediately.
5 If you’re not allergic to aspirin, chew an adult aspirin
tablet (300mg) if there is one easily available. If you
don’t have an aspirin next to you, or if you don’t know

12

|

British Heart Foundation

if you are allergic to aspirin, just stay resting until the
ambulance arrives.
If you have symptoms that do not match the ones
we have described above, but you think that you are
having a heart attack, call 999 immediately.

Angina

| 13

Heart attack? Know the symptoms …
and what to do
A heart attack is when a part of the heart muscle
suddenly loses its blood supply. This is usually due to
coronary heart disease.

The symptoms of a heart attack

Pain or discomfort in the chest
that doesn’t go away.

The pain may spread to the left
or right arm …

… or may spread to the neck
and jaw.

You may feel sick or short of
breath.

Think quick … act fast. Call 999 immediately.
14

|

British Heart Foundation

What to do if you think someone is having a
heart attack
1 Send someone to call 999 for an ambulance
immediately.
2 If you are alone, go and call 999 immediately and then
come straight back to the person.
3 Get the person to sit in a comfortable position, stay
with them and keep them calm.
4 If the person is not allergic to aspirin, give them an
adult aspirin tablet (300mg) to chew if there is one
easily available. If you don’t have an aspirin next to
you, or if you don’t know if the person is allergic to
aspirin, just get him or her to stay resting until the
ambulance arrives.

Angina

| 15

Why do people get angina?
There are certain things about your lifestyle or family
history that mean you may be more likely to get coronary
heart disease, which can cause the symptoms of angina.
These are known as risk factors. You are more likely to
get coronary heart disease if you:

•
•
•
•
•
•
•

smoke any form of tobacco
have high blood pressure
have a high blood cholesterol level
take too little physical activity
are overweight or obese
have diabetes, or
if you have a family history of premature heart disease.
(This means if your father or a brother has, or had,
angina or a heart attack before the age of 55, or if your
mother or a sister has, or had, angina or a heart attack
before the age of 65.)

The most common cause of angina is coronary heart
disease, as we have described on page 9. We tell you
about some other causes of angina on page 50.

T

16

|

British Heart Foundation

How is angina diagnosed?
Your doctor may be able to tell if you have angina from
the symptoms you describe and how often you get them.
Your doctor will listen to your heart to check its rate
and rhythm, check your blood pressure and assess your
general condition. They will also ask you questions about
your lifestyle to see if you are at risk of getting coronary
heart disease. They may do some blood tests to measure
your cholesterol and blood glucose levels. And they may
organise for you to have an ECG (electrocardiogram) to
look at the electrical activity of your heart.
As a result of their examination and what they find, your
doctor or nurse may:

• decide that you need to go to hospital in an ambulance
as an emergency, or
• decide that you need an appointment with a specialist
nurse or doctor at a chest pain clinic at the hospital, or
• refer you to a cardiologist (a heart specialist) as an
outpatient, to have more tests and investigations.

What tests will I have?
To help diagnose your condition and prescribe the right
treatment for you, your doctor, cardiologist or specialist
nurse may also send you for one or more of these tests:
Angina

| 17

•
•
•
•
•
•
•

an electrocardiogram (ECG)
an exercise ECG
a myocardial perfusion scan
a coronary CT scan
an echocardiogram
a coronary angiogram
a CT coronary calcium scoring test.

T

We give some information about all these tests on the
next pages. For more detailed information, see our
booklet Tests for heart conditions.

A

Electrocardiogram (ECG) or exercise ECG

T

An electrocardiogram – or ECG for short – records the
electrical activity of your heart. The test is painless and
takes about five minutes.
Angina often comes on when you are physically active.
This means that, if the ECG is done while you are resting,
it may show a normal reading. For this reason you may
be asked to do an exercise ECG. This is an ECG carried out
while you are pedalling an exercise bike or walking on a
treadmill.
This test will show how your heart works when you are
more active and how much blood is getting to your
heart muscle through the coronary arteries while you
are active. The doctors can tell this from the pattern on
18

|

British Heart Foundation

A

the ECG, and from seeing whether the pattern changes
while you are exercising. This will help your doctors
decide if you may have coronary heart disease and if your
symptoms are because you have angina.
The ECG can also show if you have had a heart attack in
the past and if there is any area of your heart muscle that
has been damaged.

Myocardial perfusion scan
Also known as a radionuclide scan, myoview or thallium
scan.
This test helps to diagnose coronary heart disease. It can
show the blood flow to your heart and how your heart
functions when it has to work harder – for example, when
you are active. You will be given an injection of a small
amount of isotope (a radioactive substance). A large
camera is then put in position close to your chest and will
take pictures of your heart.

Coronary CT scan
Also called a computed tomography scan or a coronary
CAT scan.
A coronary CT scan is a sophisticated type of X-ray which
can provide detailed images of your heart. Among other
things, it can show the blood flow through your coronary
Angina

| 19

arteries and will give you a ‘calcium score’, which is a
measure of how much calcium there is in the artery walls.
(We explain more about calcium scores on page 22.)
The higher your calcium score is, the higher your risk of
having coronary heart disease.
To have this test, you will need to lie flat on a bed under
a scanner. Some dye (called ‘contrast dye’) will be injected
into your arm and the scanner then takes pictures of
your heart. The dye means that your heart and coronary
arteries will show up clearly in the pictures.

Echocardiogram
An echocardiogram is a scan of the heart that uses
ultrasound to produce a detailed picture of the heart. It
looks at the structure of your heart and how well your
heart is working, and also allows doctors to see the heart
valves. The scan is similar to the ones used in pregnancy.
Gel is put on your chest and a probe (recorder) is then
placed on the chest. The probe picks up ‘echoes’ from the
heart and shows them as a picture on the screen.
A ‘stress echocardiogram’ is when the echocardiogram
is recorded after the heart has been put under stress –
either during exercise or after giving you a particular type
of medicine that speeds up the heart to mimic exercise.
The test can show if any areas of your heart are getting
less blood when your heart is working hard.
20

|

British Heart Foundation

Coronary angiogram
A coronary angiogram is a special type of X-ray picture
of the blood flowing through your coronary arteries. The
X-rays are like a ‘road map’ of all your coronary arteries,
showing where they are narrowed and how narrow
they have become. This is the most accurate test for
diagnosing coronary heart disease.
A coronary angiogram is done in a ‘catheter lab’,
which looks a bit like an operating theatre. You will be
awake during the procedure. You will be given a local
anaesthetic, and a catheter (a long, thin, flexible, hollow
plastic tube) is put into an artery in your groin or arm and
is passed through the blood vessels to your heart. A dye
is then injected and the X-ray pictures are taken. The dye
shows up all the coronary arteries on the X-rays.
As this procedure is invasive, your doctor may want you
to have other less invasive tests before considering this
option.
In some people, an artery from the other side of the heart
from the blockage will, over time, grow and begin to
supply the affected area of the heart muscle. This is called
a ‘collateral artery’. If this happens and your collateral
artery is giving your heart muscle a good supply of blood,
you may not need to have treatment such as angioplasty
or coronary bypass, even if you have a blocked artery.
Angina

| 21

CT coronary calcium scoring test
Calcium scoring involves having a special CT scan to
assess how likely it is that you may have coronary heart
disease. The scan is non-invasive and doesn’t involve
using any contrast dyes. It takes about five minutes to do
this test.

T

T

22

|

British Heart Foundation

What can be done for angina?
There is a lot you can do to prevent your angina or
coronary heart disease from getting worse, and to reduce
your risk of having a heart attack.

• You may need to make changes to your lifestyle (see
page 24).

• You may also need to take medicines – for example, to
control your blood pressure and cholesterol levels (see
page 34).
• You may need a coronary angioplasty or coronary
artery bypass surgery, to improve the blood supply
to your heart muscle. We tell you more about these
treatments on page 41.

What type of treatment you are offered will depend on
how severe your angina is, whether your angina is stable
or unstable, the results of your tests, and your overall
state of health. If your angina is stable, the best treatment
option may be to give you medicines, rather than having
treatment such as coronary angioplasty or bypass
surgery.
The treatments mentioned above do not cure coronary
heart disease or remove the atheroma that has built up,
but they do help to relieve the symptoms caused by
them.
Angina

| 23

What changes should I make to my
lifestyle?
On page 16, we told you about the risk factors that can
cause coronary heart disease. Even if you already have
coronary heart disease or angina, making changes to
your lifestyle can help to prevent your condition and your
symptoms from getting worse.
On the next few pages we tell you about some of the
things you can do to help yourself. Talk to your GP or
practice nurse. They will help you to decide what changes
you need to make and how to make them.
Changing your habits is not easy. Our booklet My progress
record can help you identify what changes you need to
make and help you to set realistic goals (see page 61).
You can also join our free Heart Matters service and
receive personalised information and support on how to
make the changes you need to make (see page 63).

24

|

British Heart Foundation

If you smoke, stop smoking
Smoking is a major cause of coronary heart disease. Any
type of smoking will make your condition worse. This
includes smoking cigarettes, pipes and cigars, and all
other types of tobacco products such as shisha smoking.
If you are a smoker, stopping smoking is the single
most important step you can take to live longer.
For people who have already had a heart attack, stopping
smoking soon after a heart attack significantly reduces
the risk of dying from a further heart attack.
If you have tried to quit and have gone back to smoking
again, there are things that can help. These include
using products to help you stop smoking, or joining a
stop-smoking group. Ask your doctor or nurse about
these. If you have access to the internet, have a look at
www.nhs.uk/smokefree or www.quit.org.uk. Or you can
call a helpline such as Quitline on 0800 00 22 00 or the
NHS Smokefree Helpline on 0800 022 4 332. For more
information on stopping smoking, see our booklet Stop
smoking.

Control high blood pressure
High blood pressure makes your heart work harder and
can damage the lining of the arteries. If you already have
angina, high blood pressure could make your symptoms
Angina

| 25

worse and increase the risk of having a heart attack. If
you have high blood pressure, it is essential that you try
to reduce it.
If you have coronary heart disease or diabetes, your
doctor will aim to get your blood pressure to a level
below 130/80 mmHg. (mmHg stands for millimetres of
mercury.)
Your doctor will probably prescribe medicines that will
reduce the workload of your heart and help to control
your blood pressure.
You can help to reduce your blood pressure by making
sure that you are a healthy weight and body shape, that
you are physically active within your limits, and that you
cut down on salt and alcohol.
For more information on high blood pressure, see our
booklet Blood pressure.

Control your cholesterol
Cholesterol is a fatty substance in the blood. Having a
high cholesterol level can increase the risk of getting
heart disease.
One of the most common causes of high cholesterol
is having too much saturated fat in your diet.
However, some people may have a high cholesterol
level even though they eat healthily. For example,
26

|

British Heart Foundation

they may have inherited a condition called familial
hypercholesterolaemia – or FH for short. For more
information on this, see our booklet Inherited heart
conditions – Familial hypercholesterolaemia. See page 61
for how to order a copy.
If you have coronary heart disease, angina or FH, aim for
a total cholesterol level of less than 4mmol/l. (mmol/l
stands for millimols per litre.) To help improve your
cholesterol level, you need to do the following.

• Cut right down on saturated fats and replace them with
monounsaturated fats and polyunsaturated fats.

• Avoid foods containing trans fats wherever possible.
• Do regular physical activity.
For more on cholesterol and healthy eating, including
information on the different types of fats, see our
booklets Reducing your blood cholesterol and Eating well.
If you have coronary heart disease, angina or FH, it is
likely that your doctor will prescribe you a medicine such
as a statin to help to lower your cholesterol and protect
your heart. We explain more about these medicines on
page 40.

Angina

| 27

Follow a Mediterranean diet
There is evidence that the Mediterranean diet
can reduce the risk of heart disease and stroke. A
Mediterranean diet incorporates the basics of healthy
eating, but it has an emphasis on eating less meat and
more fish, fruit, vegetables, grains, nuts, pulses and
beans.
To get the flavour of this diet, make sure you eat
plenty of fruit, salads (including tomatoes), vegetables,
beans and pulses. Have more fish and less meat. Aim
for a couple of portions of fish each week, and make
one an oily fish. Try sardines on toast, or mackerel in a
salad, or stir salmon through pasta.
Also, cut down on the foods that provide a lot of
saturated fat in your diet, such as dairy products and
butter. Instead, use soya, vegetable and sunflower oils
as well as spreads made from these oils, and nuts and
seeds like walnuts and sesame seeds. These all contain
polyunsaturated fats, which help to maintain healthy
cholesterol levels and provide essential fatty acids. In
the Mediterranean diet, monounsaturated fats also
contribute to fat intakes, with olive oil being the most
commonly used oil.

28

|

British Heart Foundation

Control your weight and body shape
Being a healthy weight will help to keep your heart
healthy and will also help to keep your blood pressure
down and reduce the amount of work your heart has to
do.
Your body shape is important too. Carrying too much
weight around your middle – having a waist size of
more than 94 centimetres (about 37 inches) for men,
or 90 centimetres (35½ inches) for men of South Asian
origin, or 80 centimetres (about 31½ inches) for women
– increases your risk of getting diabetes, which is a risk
factor for coronary heart disease.
If you’re not sure whether you are overweight or if your
body shape puts your health at risk, ask your doctor or
practice nurse.
Losing weight or reducing your waist size involves both
eating healthily and increasing the amount of physical
activity that you do.
For more information on how to lose weight, see our
booklets So you want to lose weight … for good or Taking
control of your weight.

Angina

| 29

Keep physically active
Physical activity will help to keep your heart healthy and
help prevent your condition from getting worse. It also:

• helps to control your blood glucose levels and blood
pressure
• helps to improve your cholesterol levels
• helps you reach and stay a healthy weight, and
• reduces stress levels.
How much and what sort of activity to do
It is recommended that adults do a total of at least 150
minutes’ moderate-intensity activity a week. For example,
that could be 30 minutes a day on at least five days a
week.
‘Moderate intensity’ means working hard enough to
make you feel warm and make you breathe more heavily
than normal or feel comfortably out of breath. Examples
of activities recommended for the heart include walking,
cycling, dancing or climbing stairs. The 30 minutes can
be done all in one go, or in shorter bouts of at least ten
minutes at a time. Walking and cycling are particularly
good as you can often build them into your daily routine.
If you can’t do as much as 30 minutes a day, try to be as
active as possible. Even doing a small amount is better
than doing nothing. Build up your activity gradually over
30

|

British Heart Foundation

a period of time to the recommended level.
If you have stable angina and are not waiting for further
tests or investigations, it is important to keep physically
active, but it should be within the limits of your angina
symptoms or how breathless you become. A good
guide is that you should be able to ‘walk and talk’. If you
are too breathless to talk, you should stop and take a
break. Don’t try to ‘walk through’ pain. Your doctor may
have given you a GTN spray or tablets to carry with you.
Always keep your spray or tablets with you in case you
need them.
If your symptoms make it difficult for you to walk uphill,
try walking on a flat surface to start with. If the weather
is good, walk to your local shop. This will help you to
get some fresh air and lift your spirits. It can be helpful
if you go walking with a friend or relative. It may also be
helpful to plan a weekly exercise programme based on
walking. You can keep a walking diary to keep track of
your progress.
Warming up and cooling down
Whenever you do any exercise, start slowly for the first
few minutes and build up gradually. This will prepare your
muscles and heart for exercise. At the end, spend some
time slowing down gradually and don’t stop suddenly.
Angina

| 31

Exercises and activities to avoid
Depending on your condition, you may be advised
to avoid some strenuous everyday activities, such as
carrying very heavy objects, or heavy DIY or gardening.
Exercises such as weightlifting and press-ups are not
recommended if you have a heart condition. However, if
you used to do these activities before you started getting
angina or before you had a heart attack, you may want
to ask your cardiac rehabilitation team if it’s OK for you
to start doing the activities again. You should also check
with them before you do any competitive vigorous sports
such as squash, particularly if you have had a pacemaker
or ICD implanted as part of the treatment for your heart
condition.
It is important that you talk to your doctor or nurse
about how much activity you can do and how to
increase your level of activity. You can also ask them
what types of activity are suitable and safe for you to
do. Always check before you take up a new activity.

If you get symptoms of angina while exercising
If, while you’re exercising, you get symptoms such as
angina or breathlessness, or if you think you may be
about to get an episode of angina, it is important to stop,
32

|

British Heart Foundation

and sit down and rest. Use your GTN spray or tablets as
prescribed. See page 12 for what to do if you get chest
pain.
Safety tips

• Avoid doing activity after a large meal or when it’s
•
•
•
•

very hot or cold, or at high altitudes.
If you’re doing any activity outdoors in cold or
windy weather, dress warmly with a hat or scarf.
When it’s hot, wear a hat and something cool, slow
down your pace and drink plenty of liquids.
Make sure your clothing and footwear are
comfortable and fit well.
Don’t exercise if you feel unwell, and stop exercising
if you get any pain, or feel dizzy or sick. If the
symptoms don’t go away, call for an ambulance.

Reduce stress
If you have angina, it’s important to learn how to relax.
Some people find that physical activity and yoga or other
relaxation techniques help. You also need to identify
situations that make you feel stressed and learn ways to
cope with them effectively. For more information on how
to deal with stress, see our booklet Coping with stress.

Angina

| 33

Treatment with medicines
You will probably need to take a combination of
medicines every day for the rest of your life. There are
some medicines that you take only if you get symptoms
– such as GTN. Also, some people may be shown how to
use GTN as a ‘preventer’ – that is, to help prevent having
an episode of angina. See page 37 for more on this.
Not everyone who has angina will be prescribed the
same medicines. Your doctor will prescribe the medicines
that work best for you.
The medicines you may be prescribed act in different
ways. You may be given medicines that:

• reduce the chance of blood clots developing (antiplatelets and platelet inhibitors)

• increase the blood supply to your heart (nitrates and
potassium-channel activators)

• reduce the work your heart has to do (beta-blockers and
some calcium-channel blockers), and

• help to control your blood cholesterol and blood
pressure levels.

34

|

British Heart Foundation

All medicines can have some side effects. However,
these side effects often go away or lessen after you have
taken the medicine for a short time, and few produce
any serious problems. If you find that some side effects
don’t go away or if you do experience side effects, talk to
your doctor. Don’t stop taking your medicines without
discussing it with your doctor first, as this could make
your condition worse.
For more information about medicines and the most
common side effects, see our booklet Medicines for your
heart.

Medicines to prevent the blood from clotting
Medicines that help to prevent the blood from clotting
work in different ways. They can do this:

• either by reducing the ‘stickiness’ of platelets – the
small blood cells that can clump together to form a clot
(anti-platelet medicines)
• or by stopping them clumping together to form a clot
(platelet inhibitors).
So these medicines can help to prevent heart attacks and
strokes.
Aspirin
Aspirin is an anti-platelet medicine. Most people with
Angina

| 35

angina or coronary heart disease are prescribed low-dose
aspirin. If you can’t take aspirin because you are allergic
to it or because you are at increased risk of bleeding, your
doctor may prescribe a different anti-platelet medicine
for you (see below).

T

If you are prescribed aspirin as an anti-platelet, it is
important that you don’t take any other medicines that
contain aspirin. This includes any remedies that you buy
over the counter for coughs and colds. Always check with
your doctor or pharmacist before taking something that
has not been prescribed for you.
Clopidogrel
Clopidogrel is another anti-platelet medicine. It can be
given if you cannot take aspirin. It is often prescribed
for people who have had a treatment called coronary
angioplasty with a stent. Your specialist will decide how
long you need to take clopidogrel for, based on the type
of stent you have and your medical history.
Prasugrel
Prasugrel is a platelet inhibitor. This means that it stops
platelets clumping together and forming a blood clot.
You may be given prasugrel along with aspirin and
instead of clopidogrel.

36

|

British Heart Foundation

T

Ticagrelor
Ticagrelor is a platelet inhibitor. You may be given this as
well as aspirin and instead of clopidogrel or prasugrel.

Nitrates
Nitrates work by relaxing the muscle in the walls of the
blood vessels so that the blood vessels become wider
and allow more blood to flow through them. This reduces
the symptoms of angina. You may be given nitrates as a
fast-acting spray or tablets, as slow-release tablets, or as
skin patches.
Fast-acting nitrate spray or tablets
Your doctor will give you a nitrate spray or tablets. The
spray is usually glyceryl trinitrate (GTN). You should keep
the spray or tablets with you at all times.
To relieve an episode of angina, use the spray or tablet
under your tongue. It will start acting within a few
seconds and the symptoms should go away within a few
minutes.
You can also use the GTN spray or tablets before you do
something that you know may bring on an episode of
angina, such as walking uphill. This is known as using
GTN as a preventer. You should only use your GTN as a
preventer if your doctor or nurse has told you to do this
Angina

| 37

and if you know which activities bring on your angina.
If you find you are having to take your GTN medicines
more often than usual, you should speak to your doctor.
Keep the tablets in their original container. They will be
OK for eight weeks after you have opened the container.
After that time they lose their strength so you will need
to replace them. You can keep GTN sprays for up to two
years after using them for the first time. However, always
check the instructions on the packaging.
For information on what to do if you get chest pain
or an angina attack, see page 12.
Slow-release nitrate tablets
If you get regular episodes of angina, your doctor may
give you a medicine that helps to prevent you getting
the angina. This medicine lasts longer than GTN sprays
or tablets and can be taken either once or twice a day,
depending on your condition.
GTN skin patches
Self-adhesive skin patches containing glyceryl trinitrate
act in a similar way to slow-release nitrates, but the
medicine is absorbed through your skin rather than as
a tablet. Usually, you would put on a new patch each
morning and take it off at night before going to bed.
38

|

British Heart Foundation

General advice for people taking nitrates
If you are taking any type of nitrate medicine, you should
not take medicines to improve your sex drive or to
maintain an erection (PDE-5 inhibitors such as Viagra)
without speaking to your doctor first.

Beta-blockers
Beta-blockers act by slowing down your heart rate. This
reduces the amount of work the heart has to do, so that it
needs less oxygen, blood and nutrients. Beta-blockers are
very effective in preventing episodes of angina.

Calcium-channel blockers
Calcium-channel blockers are used to reduce the
frequency of angina attacks.
If you have asthma, bronchitis or diabetes, your doctor
may prescribe calcium-channel blockers for you rather
than beta-blockers.

Potassium-channel activators
Potassium-channel activators have a similar effect to
nitrates, as they relax the walls of the coronary arteries
and so improve the flow of blood to the heart.

Angina

| 39

Medicines to reduce cholesterol
The most commonly used medicines to reduce
cholesterol are statins. Statins will help to reduce your
cholesterol and your risk of having a heart attack. If
you have angina or coronary heart disease, you can
benefit from taking statins even if you don’t have a high
cholesterol level.
There are other types of medicines that can be used
when statins are not suitable, or which can be used as
well as statins. These include fibrates and ezetimibe.
You may be given ezetimibe as well as a statin. Or, if you
cannot take a statin, your doctor may give you ezetimibe
on its own.
For more information on cholesterol, see our booklet
Reducing your blood cholesterol.

40

|

British Heart Foundation

Coronary angioplasty and coronary
bypass surgery
If your angina symptoms are not relieved by lifestyle
changes and medicines, you may be advised to have:

• coronary angioplasty, or
• coronary artery bypass surgery.
Having an angioplasty or bypass surgery does not cure
coronary heart disease. The aim of these treatments
is to improve the blood supply to your heart muscle.
This should help to improve your symptoms. However,
sometimes they do not get rid of all of the symptoms.

Coronary angioplasty
You may be told that you need to have a coronary
angioplasty with stenting, to widen a narrowed artery.
This treatment improves the blood supply to the heart
muscle and can help to relieve your symptoms. For more
information, see our booklet Coronary angioplasty.

Coronary bypass surgery
This is major surgery and most patients leave hospital
about five to seven days after their surgery. Some people
who have other medical conditions such as diabetes

Angina

| 41

may need to stay in for slightly longer. Coronary bypass
surgery has proved to be very effective in reducing the
symptoms of angina.
For more information on coronary bypass surgery, and on
what happens in hospital before and after the operation,
see our booklet Having heart surgery and our DVD
Lifelines.

Coronary angioplasty or coronary bypass
surgery for unstable angina?
If your condition can be treated by having an angioplasty,
your cardiologist will recommend having this rather than
bypass surgery. This is because coronary angioplasty is
less invasive, avoids the need for a major operation, and
involves a much shorter stay in hospital.
However, sometimes it is not possible to do an
angioplasty – for example, if the narrowed part of the
artery is very long or is too narrow for the procedure
equipment. In these cases, or if your symptoms have not
been relieved by an angioplasty, your cardiologist will
refer you to a cardiac surgeon to discuss the option of
bypass surgery.
An angioplasty can be repeated at a later stage if the
artery becomes blocked again, and it can often be done

42

|

British Heart Foundation

if someone has had bypass surgery and the bypass graft
has become blocked.
If your cardiologist recommends that you have bypass
surgery, you may still be suitable for an angioplasty in the
future if other areas of your coronary arteries are affected.
The best way to manage stable angina is usually by taking
medicines that will help to reduce the symptoms of
angina and reduce the risk of having a heart attack.
For more information on the advantages and
disadvantages of coronary angioplasty and bypass
surgery, see our booklet Coronary angioplasty.

Angina

| 43

Molly’s story
“I was diagnosed with angina in 2002, when I was
67. After a routine operation, I had mentioned to
my doctor that I was getting breathless when I was
walking around, and that I had pains in my arm. She
sent me for an exercise ECG, and then recommended
I needed an angiogram. I was in shock, as I hadn’t
thought the symptoms I’d been having were related
to my heart. The angiogram showed that I needed
a triple heart bypass operation. The operation was
successful and now I very rarely get angina. Walking
uphill can still be difficult sometimes because I can get
breathless, but I use my GTN spray and that helps me.
A year after my bypass operation I went to China with
a friend and even walked the Great Wall. Since then,
I’ve been to Russia and Egypt, and visited my daughter
who lives in France. You’ve got to grasp life with both
hands and make the most of it. It’s a shame when
people are diagnosed with an illness and think that
they can’t do things any more.”

44

|

British Heart Foundation

Everyday life with coronary heart
disease and angina
Making lifestyle changes, taking the medicines your
doctor has prescribed, having other treatments, and
adjusting to your symptoms should mean that you can
live a relatively normal life. However, if your symptoms
are severe, you may need to make some changes that
affect you and your family.

Work
Most people with coronary heart disease and angina can
continue working. However, if you have a manual job
or one that is very stressful, you may find that you need
to make some adjustments to the type of work you do.
You may find that it is better to work reduced hours for a
while and then go back to full-time work later on. Talk to
your doctor and employer about your work and what it is
reasonable for you to be able to do.
For more information, see our booklet Returning to work
with a heart condition.

Caring for others, and family life
If you care for a partner, relative or friend, you may need
to discuss this with other members of your family or
Angina

| 45

other agencies. Your symptoms may mean that you may
not be able to cope with some of the responsibilities that
you have taken on up to now. Sharing the workload may
help you to continue in the role.
If you regularly look after children or grandchildren,
you may need to think about how this affects your
condition and symptoms. If you ever find you are tired or
concerned that an angina attack may be coming on while
you’re with your children or grandchildren, try sitting
down quietly with them and read a book or play card
games.

Driving
If you have a car or motorcycle licence
If you have a licence to drive a car or motorcycle, you
are likely to be able to continue to drive, as long as your
angina is well controlled. You don’t need to tell the Driver
and Vehicle Licensing Agency (DVLA) that you have
angina, but you must not drive if you have symptoms at
rest or at the wheel. Talk to your GP about whether or not
it is OK for you to drive.
If you have a bus, coach or lorry licence
If you have a bus, coach or lorry licence, special
regulations apply. You will need to tell the DVLA about
46

|

British Heart Foundation

your condition and any treatment you have had for it.
Visit www.gov.uk/angina-and-driving or write to them at
DVLA, Swansea SA99 1TU.
Telling your motor insurance company about your
angina
Whatever sort of driving licence you have, you need to
tell your motor insurance company that you have angina
and about any treatment that you have had for it. If you
don’t, your insurance may not be valid. You may need to
send them a note from your doctor to say that you are fit
to drive.

Holidays and travel
A holiday can give you the chance to unwind and rest.
Talk to your doctor about whether it’s OK for you to go
away, and if it’s OK for you to fly.
When choosing a holiday, make sure your
accommodation is easily accessible. Avoid places at high
altitudes or countries that are very hot or very cold. And
avoid hilly destinations, unless you are fit enough for
that level of activity. Keep an up-to-date list of all your
medicines with you, just in case you lose any of them.
And make sure you have travel insurance. For a list of
insurers, call the BHF Heart Helpline on 0300 330 3311.

Angina

| 47

Long journeys can increase your risk of developing a
deep vein thrombosis (DVT). So, if you are travelling,
make sure that you have frequent breaks when you can
get up and walk around. Whichever form of transport you
are taking, plan your journey, allow plenty of time and
don’t carry heavy bags.

Sex
People with angina and their partners are often
understandably anxious about their sex life. But many
people with angina can continue to enjoy sex.
Like any other physical activity, having sex can increase
the heart rate and blood pressure. This increases the work
of the heart and, in some people with coronary heart
disease, it can lead to angina symptoms. However, sex is
just as safe as other equally energetic forms of physical
activity or exercise. If you are not sure whether it is safe
for you to have sex, talk to your GP.
To reduce the chances of having angina symptoms,
avoid having sex after a heavy meal and try not to be too
energetic at the start of your sexual activity. If you have
GTN spray or tablets, keep them nearby in case you need
them.
Loss of sex drive is not uncommon and some men may
experience impotence (having difficulty getting or
48

|

British Heart Foundation

keeping an erection). This may be the result of anxiety,
but it can also be due to other reasons. Impotence is a
common problem, so if you are having difficulties, talk to
your doctor about it.
Always check with your doctor before you take PDE-5
inhibitors such as Viagra, as it may not be safe for you to
take this depending on your condition and the medicines
you are taking.

Angina

| 49

Other causes of angina

T
Angina can be caused by some conditions other than
coronary heart disease. Other causes are coronary
artery spasm and cardiac syndrome X. The symptoms
of both these conditions can be very similar to those of
angina caused by coronary heart disease. That’s why it’s
important to tell your doctor about any chest pain that
you get and what usually brings it on, so that he or she
can make an accurate diagnosis.

Coronary artery spasm
Also known as variant angina or Printzmetal’s angina.
Symptoms
The pain caused by coronary artery spasm usually comes
on when you are resting, and not necessarily after you
have been physically active. (Unstable angina can also
come on while you are resting, so it’s important to have
tests to find out if the angina is caused by coronary heart
disease or if it is coronary artery spasm.)
It is rare for coronary artery spasm to lead to a heart
attack.
The pain you experience may be severe and may happen
in ‘clusters’ of two or three episodes at a time. The pain
50

|

British Heart Foundation

often comes on late at night or early in the morning.
The pain can sometimes cause abnormal heart rhythms,
which you may need treatment for. If you feel that your
heart is skipping beats or that you are having extra beats,
or if you experience palpitations, you should see your
doctor about it.
When the coronary artery spasms, this can suddenly
deprive the heart muscle of blood and oxygen, in much
the same way as it does in coronary heart disease. People
with coronary artery spasm don’t necessarily have
atheroma (the build-up of fatty deposits in their coronary
arteries). However, if they do, it can make their condition
worse.
What can bring on an episode of coronary artery
spasm?
Medicines such as ergotamine (which is used to treat
migraines) have been known to bring on episodes of
coronary artery spasm. Using recreational drugs, alcohol
abuse, and withdrawal from alcohol can also trigger an
episode.
Treatment
Coronary artery spasm can be controlled by taking
medicines that your doctor prescribes for you.
Angina

| 51

Cardiac syndrome X
Symptoms
Cardiac syndrome X is a condition where the angina pain
that you feel is often brought on by physical activity,
exertion or extreme emotion. You may feel severe pain
and you may feel sweaty and sick. You may be admitted
to hospital so that the doctors can control the pain and
investigate the cause.
If you have cardiac syndrome X, the tests – which
normally include a coronary angiogram – usually show
that your coronary arteries are normal and that the pain
is not caused by coronary heart disease. The pain is
thought to be caused by the tiny (microvascular) blood
vessels in the heart going into spasm.
Having cardiac syndrome X does not increase your risk
of getting coronary heart disease or of having a heart
attack.
What causes cardiac syndrome X?
It is thought that the symptoms of cardiac syndrome
X may be linked to a low level of the female hormone
oestrogen. Oestrogen plays an important part in
protecting blood vessels and it is thought that the drop
in oestrogen after an oopherectomy (an operation where
one or both ovaries are removed) or around the time of
52

|

British Heart Foundation

the menopause may be the cause of cardiac syndrome X.
Very few men experience cardiac syndrome X, but when
they do it is also thought to be linked to a change in
hormone levels.
Treatment
Sometimes hormone replacement therapy (HRT) has
helped relieve symptoms in some women, but it is not a
cure.
A combination of medicines may help to control any
symptoms that you may have.

Angina

| 53

How your support can help
For over 50 years the British Heart Foundation has
pioneered research that’s transformed the lives of people
living with heart and circulatory conditions. For example,
a major research study we co-funded in the 2000s found
that balloon angioplasty greatly improved patients’
angina symptoms and their capacity to exercise. A followup study showed that offering people early assessment
with an angiogram is a better way to assess angina than a
‘wait and see’ approach of sending the patient home with
medicines and only doing further investigations if their
symptoms progressed. This research has helped drive
important changes that have improved angina treatment.
We aim to play a leading role by continuing to support
vital research. The number of people dying from heart
and circulatory disease each year in the UK is falling. But
this means that more people are living with the disease,
so there is still a great deal to be done.
Our next big challenge is to discover how to help the
heart muscle repair itself, and find a cure for heart failure.
Visit our website bhf.org.uk/findthecure to find out
about our Mending Broken Hearts Appeal and see how
your support can help make a difference.

54

|

British Heart Foundation

What is a cardiac arrest?
A cardiac arrest is when a person’s heart stops pumping
blood round their body and they stop breathing
normally.
A person who is having a heart attack may develop a
dangerously fast heart rhythm, which can cause a cardiac
arrest and be fatal.
It is sometimes possible to shock the heart back into a
normal heart rhythm by giving defibrillation. This means
giving the heart an electrical shock using a defibrillator.
For every minute that a person is in cardiac arrest before
defibrillation, their chances of survival are reduced by
about 10%. However, by doing CPR (cardiopulmonary
resuscitation) you can double someone’s chance of
survival. We explain how to do this on page 58.
Your workplace may have an automated external
defibrillator (AED) which can be attached to a person
and used to shock the heart back into a normal rhythm
if necessary. You should find out where the AEDs are and
who is trained in how to use them. The BHF offers a free
Heartstart course on CPR (cardiopulmonary resuscitation)
and the use of AEDs (see page 63).

Angina

| 55

What to do if someone has collapsed and is
not responding, and may be in cardiac arrest
Think DRS, ABC.

D = Danger
Check for danger. Approach with care, making sure that
you, the person and anybody nearby are safe.

R = Response
Check for response. To find out if the person is conscious,
gently shake him or her, and shout loudly, ‘Are you all
right?’

S = Shout
If there is no response, shout for help.
You will need to assess the person and take suitable
action. Now remember ABC – airway, breathing, CPR.

56

|

British Heart Foundation

A = Airway
Open the person’s airway by tilting their head back and
lifting the chin.

B = Breathing
Look, listen and feel for signs of normal breathing. Only
do this for up to 10 seconds. Don’t confuse gasps with
normal breathing. If you’re not sure if their breathing is
normal, act as if it is not normal.

C = CPR
If the person is unconscious and is not breathing
normally, they are in cardiac arrest.
Call 999 immediately.
• Send someone else to call 999 for an
ambulance while you start CPR.

• Or, if you are alone with the person,
call 999 before you start CPR.
Angina

| 57

How to do CPR
If you have not been trained to do CPR, or if you’re
not able, or not willing, to give rescue breaths, do
hands-only CPR. This is described in step 1 on the
next page. Keep doing the chest compressions – at a
rate of about 100 to 120 times a minute – until:

• the ambulance crew arrives and takes over, or
• the person starts to show signs of regaining
consciousness, such as coughing, opening their
eyes, speaking, or moving purposefully and starts to
breathe normally, or
you
become exhausted.
•

58

|

British Heart Foundation

CPR
1

Chest compressions

Start chest compressions.
Place the heel of one hand in the centre of the person’s
chest. Place the heel of your other hand on top of your
first hand and interlock your fingers. Press down firmly
and smoothly on the chest 30 times, so that the chest is
pressed down between 5 and 6 centimetres each time.
Do this at a rate of about 100 to 120 times a minute –
that’s about two each second.

2

Rescue breaths

After 30 compressions, open the airway again by tilting
the head back and lifting the chin, and give two of your
own breaths to the person. These are called rescue
breaths.
Angina

| 59

To do this, pinch the soft parts of the person’s nose
closed. Take a normal breath, make a seal around their
mouth with your mouth, and then breathe out steadily.
The person’s chest should rise and fall with each breath.
It should take no more than 5 seconds to give the two
rescue breaths.
Then give another 30 chest compressions and then 2
rescue breaths.

3 Continue CPR
Keep doing the 30 chest compressions followed by 2
rescue breaths until:

• the ambulance crew arrives and takes over, or
• the person starts to show signs of regaining
consciousness, such as coughing, opening their eyes,
speaking, or moving purposefully and starts to breathe
normally, or
• you become exhausted.

60

|

British Heart Foundation

For more information
British Heart Foundation website

bhf.org.uk
For up-to-date information on heart disease, the BHF and
its services.

Heart Helpline

0300 330 3311 (a similar cost to 01 and 02 numbers)
For information and support on anything heart-related.

Genetic Information Service

0300 456 8383 (a similar cost to 01 and 02 numbers)
For information and support on inherited heart conditions.

Booklets and DVDs
To order our booklets or DVDs:
• call the BHF Orderline on 0870 600 6566
• email orderline@bhf.org.uk or
• visit bhf.org.uk/publications
You can also download many of our publications from our
website. For a list of resources available from the BHF, ask
for a copy of our catalogue Take heart. Our booklets are
free of charge, but we would welcome a donation. (See
page 2 for how to make a donation.)
Angina

| 61

Heart Information Series
This booklet is one of the booklets in the Heart Information
Series. The other titles in the series are as follows.

Angina
Atrial fibrillation
Blood pressure
Cardiac rehabilitation
Caring for someone with a heart condition
Coronary angioplasty
Diabetes and your heart
Having heart surgery
Heart attack
Heart rhythms
Heart transplantation
Heart valve disease
Implantable cardioverter defibrillators (ICDs)
Keep your heart healthy
Living with heart failure
Medicines for your heart
Pacemakers
Peripheral arterial disease
Physical activity and your heart
Primary angioplasty for a heart attack
Reducing your blood cholesterol
Returning to work with a heart condition
Tests for heart conditions
62

|

British Heart Foundation

Our services
For more information about any of our services,
contact the Heart Helpline on 0300 330 3311 or visit
bhf.org.uk
Emergency life support skills
For information about Heartstart – a free, two-hour
course in emergency life support skills, including what
to do if someone seems to be having a heart attack – call
the BHF Helpline on 0300 330 3311 or visit bhf.org.uk
Heart Matters
Heart Matters is the BHF’s free, personalised service that
provides support and information for people who want
to improve their heart health. Join today and enjoy the
benefits, including heart matters magazine and an
online members’ area. Call the Heart Helpline on
0300 330 3311, or join online at bhf.org.uk/heartmatters
Heart support groups
Local heart support groups give you the chance to talk
about your own experience with other heart patients and
their carers. They may also include exercise classes, talks
by guest speakers, and social get-togethers. To find out

Angina

| 63

if there is a heart support group in your area, contact the
Heart Helpline on 0300 330 3311.
Make yourself heard – Heart Voices
Heart Voices gives you the skills, confidence and
knowledge you’ll need to influence health services for
the benefit of heart patients and their families across
the UK. It aims to develop a nationwide network of
representatives to speak out on behalf of heart patients
and their carers, and to provide them with training and
opportunities to have their say and get involved.

64

|

British Heart Foundation

Index
activity .....................................................................................................16, 30
acute coronary syndrome ......................................................................11
angiogram ...................................................................................................21
angioplasty ..................................................................................................41
anti-platelet medicines ...........................................................................35
aspirin ............................................................................................................35
atheroma ........................................................................................................ 9
atherosclerosis ............................................................................................. 9
beta-blockers ..............................................................................................39
blood pressure ....................................................................................16, 25
bypass surgery ...........................................................................................41
calcium-channel blockers ......................................................................39
cardiac arrest ...............................................................................................55
cardiac syndrome X ...........................................................................50, 52
causes of angina ...........................................................................10, 16, 25
chest pain .......................................................................................... 5, 12, 32
cholesterol ............................................................................................16, 26
cholesterol-lowering medicines ...................................................27, 40
clopidogrel ..................................................................................................36
coronary artery spasm .............................................................................50
coronary CT scan .......................................................................................19
coronary heart disease .............................................................................. 9
CT coronary calcium scoring test .........................................................22
diabetes ........................................................................................................16
driving ...........................................................................................................46
ECG .................................................................................................................18
Angina

| 65

echocardiogram ........................................................................................20
electrocardiogram ....................................................................................18
exercise ..................................................................................................16, 30
familial hypercholesterolaemia ............................................................27
FH ...................................................................................................................27
GTN .................................................................................................................37
heart attack ..........................................................................................10, 14
holidays .........................................................................................................47
medicines .....................................................................................................34
myocardial perfusion scan .....................................................................19
nitrates ..........................................................................................................37
platelet inhibitors ......................................................................................35
potassium-channel activators ..............................................................39
Prinzmetal’s angina ..................................................................................50
risk factors for coronary heart disease ..............................................16
sex ...................................................................................................................48
smoking .................................................................................................16, 25
stable angina ................................................................................................ 6
statins ............................................................................................................40
stress ..............................................................................................................33
symptoms: of a heart attack .................................................................14
of angina .......................................................................... 5, 32
tests ................................................................................................................17
unstable angina ........................................................................................... 6
variant angina .............................................................................................50
weight ....................................................................................................16, 29
work ...............................................................................................................45

66

|

British Heart Foundation

Have your say
We would welcome your comments to help us produce
the best information for you. Why not let us know what
you think? Contact us through our website at
bhf.org.uk/contact. Or, write to us at the address on the
back cover.

Acknowledgements
The British Heart Foundation would like to thank all the
GPs, cardiologists, nurses and other health professionals
who helped to develop the booklets in the Heart
Information Series, and all the patients who commented
on the text and design. Particular thanks for their work on
this booklet are due to:
• Danie Bax, Cardiology Nurse Specialist, Surrey and
Sussex NHS Trust
• Karen Dunn, Community Cardiac Rehabilitation Nurse
Lead, Derbyshire Community Health Services
• Professor Gill Furze, Professor of Adult Nursing and
Health Care, Faculty of Health and Life Sciences,
Coventry University
• Simon Redwood: Professor of Interventional Cardiology,
King’s College London / St Thomas’ Hospital; and
President, British Cardiovascular Intervention Society.

Coronary heart disease is the UK’s single
biggest killer.
For over 50 years we’ve pioneered research that’s
transformed the lives of people living with heart
and circulatory conditions. Our work has been
central to the discoveries of vital treatments
that are changing the fght against heart
disease.
But so many people still need our help.
From babies born with life-threatening
heart problems to the many Mums, Dads and
Grandparents who survive a heart attack
and endure the daily battles of heart failure.
Join our fght for every heartbeat in the UK.
Every pound raised, minute of your time and
donation to our shops will help make a
diference to people’s lives.

©British Heart Foundation 2014, registered charity in England and Wales (225971) and in Scotland (SCO39426) HIS6/0414

